appears to be growing at a faster pace than the rest of the county and state, with a c.25%
population increase over the recent 10-year period compared to the c. 12-13% increase
recorded for South Dublin and Ireland (see Table 2.1).

Table 2.1: Recent Population Trends

Level Name 2006 2011 2016 5-yr 10-yr

ED Firhouse/Ballycullen 6,610 7,773 8,230 +5.9% +24.5%

County South Dublin 246,935 265,205 278,767 +5.1% +12.9%

State Ireland 4,239,848 4,588,252 4,761,865 +3.8% +12.3%

The majority of the study area population falls within the Adult (24-64 years) age cohort
comprising 56% of the total population, which is on par with the county average for this
group. The Primary and Post-Primary School cohorts form a slightly higher percentage of the
overall cohort within the Firhouse/Ballycullen than the county average, at 13% and 10%
respectively, while the Preschool cohort is similar to elsewhere in the county at 8%.

TOM PHILLIPS + ASSOCIATES
TOWN PLANNING CONSULTANTS

Stocking Avenue, Ballycullen, D16  APRIL 2021
Schools Demand Assessment  Page 5

Table 2.2: Population of Study Area by Age Cohort (CSO 2016)

Age Cohort Firhouse/
Ballycullen % of Total  South Dublin % of Total

Preschool (0-4 yrs) 682 8% 21,733 8%

Primary School (5-12 yrs) 1,076 13% 34,665 12%

Post-Primary School (13-18 yrs) 786 10% 22,270 8%

Young Adults (19-24 yrs) 686 8% 19567 7%

Adults (25-64 yrs) 4,615 56% 149,607 54%

Older Adults (65+ yrs) 385 5% 30,925 11%

Total 8,230 100% 278,767 100%

2.1 Demand Generated by Proposed Development

The proposed development will comprise a maximum of 636 No. units of various typologies
as indicated in Table 2.3. The average household size recorded by the 2016 Census was 2.75
No. persons per household3, which generates a total indicative population of 1,749 No.
persons when applied to the proposed development. It is assumed that only the 511 No.
proposed units of 2-bedrooms or more can reasonably accommodate families, which would
comprise c. 1,405 No. persons within the development.

Table 2.3: Proposed Schedule of Residential Units – Combined Developments